FORM PTO-1594 9/22/03 REC( 09-25-	2003 HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  Tab settings □ □ ▼ ▼	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 102558	
1. Name of conveying party(les) SEP 22 PM 12: 03	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ANCON CCL INC. FINANCE SECTION	DAYTON SUPERIOR CORPORATION 7777 Washington Village Drive
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State (Washington) ☐ Other	Suite 130 Dayton, Ohio 45459
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes X No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Ohio Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:
Execution Date:May 31, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes 🍇 No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):     A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? □ Yes 🍇 No
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: MICHAEL R. SCHACHT  Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00
09/25/2003 GTOH11 00000014 2595674 \	🛎 Enclosed
01 FC:8521 40.00 QP	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: SCHACHT LAW OFMCE, INC.  2801 Meridian Street, Suite 202	8. Deposit account number:
City: Bellingham State: WA ZIP: 98225	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  On 17,12003	
Michael R. Schacht  Michael R. Schoolt  Name of Person Signing  Signature  09/17/2003  Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  6  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	

REEL: 002829 FRAME: 0884

## SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of May 31, 2001 among DAYTON SUPERIOR CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation ("Buyer"), ANCONCCL INC., a Washington corporation (the "Company"), and NEWMOND BUILDING PRODUCTS LIMITED, an English company ("Seller"), under the following circumstances:

- A. The Company is engaged in the business (the "<u>Business</u>") of manufacturing and selling rebar coupler/splice products and distributing precast concrete pre-stressing and pre-tensioning products.
  - B. Seller owns all of the outstanding capital shares of the Company.
- C. Buyer desires to purchase, and Seller desires to sell, all of the outstanding capital shares of the Company on the terms set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

## ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

For all purposes of this Agreement, the terms set forth below shall be defined as follows:

- "Accounting Firm" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03(d).
- "Accounting Principles" means the accounting principles applied by Seller in preparing the Financial Statements. The Accounting Principles are described on Schedule 3.07.
  - "Agreement" means this Share Purchase Agreement.
- "Americas" means North America, Central America, South America and the Caribbean region.
- "Americas Agreement" means the Agreement between Ancon CCL Limited dated October 14, 1994, as varied pursuant to a Supplemental Agreement dated May 11, 2001 (and known under such Supplemental Agreement as the "Americas Agreement") and pursuant to a Novation Agreement among Ancon CCL Limited, the Company and Metal-Bond Technology Limited.
  - "Balance Sheet Date" means December 31, 2000.
- "Baxi" means Baxi Group Limited, an English company (Reg. No. 4061959), which, directly or indirectly, owns all of the outstanding shares of Holdings and Seller.

"<u>Lien</u>" means any mortgage, pledge, charge, security interest or other encumbrance upon, or conditional assignment of, any property or assets.

"Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations, business or prospects of the Company taken as a whole. In furtherance and not in limitation of the foregoing, a change having a Material Adverse Effect shall be considered to have occurred or been sustained in the event of a change in the nature or extent of existing litigation or claims or a diminishment in the amount or scope of insurance coverage applicable to litigation or claims (including, without limitation, as a result of denial or withdrawal of coverage by an insurer) if such change or diminishment has a material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations, business or prospects of the Company.

"May 31 Net Working Capital" means the Net Non-Cash Working Capital of the Company as of May 31, 2001, determined and calculated consistent with the manner in which the Net Non-Cash Working Capital of the Company for each of the eleven preceding calendar months was determined and calculated, as shown on Schedule 2.03.

"Most Recent Balance Sheet" means the balance sheet of the Company as of April 30, 2001, which is included in the Financial Statements.

"Net Non-Cash Working Capital" means, with respect to any date prior to the Closing, the amount shown on the "Net Working Capital" line under the headings "Current Period, Actual" in the "Capital Employed" page of the Company's monthly internal management financial package, as adjusted: (i) to eliminate the intergroup trading account shown on such page, and (ii) to add back as a liability an amount owed to an affiliate of Seller representing royalties with respect to the MBT coupler license accrued at a rate not to exceed 5% over a period of not more than two months. A summary of the Net Non-Cash Working Capital of the Company as of the end of each of the months from May, 2000 through April, 2001, together with the "Capital Employed" pages for each such month are included in Schedule 2.03.

"Notice of Disagreement" has the meaning given that term in Section 2.03(b).

"Permits" has the meaning given that term in Section 3.14.

"Permitted Encumbrance" means Liens with respect to current taxes not yet delinquent or which are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings.

"Proprietary Rights" means patents, trademarks, service marks, trade names, copyrights, brand names, logos and domain names (including all registrations and applications therefor) which relate to or are used in the Business or which are owned by the Company and all other intellectual property, trade secrets, formulae, drawings and processes which are used in the Business or which are owned by the Company.

"Proprietary Rights License" means any agreement under which the Company: (i) obtains any right to use Proprietary Rights or any right to provide Proprietary Rights to any other

- (b) The Company has good and marketable title to all of the Properties and all other assets reflected on the Most Recent Balance Sheet and a valid leasehold interest in all of the Leased Properties, free and clear of all Liens, except: (i) Permitted Encumbrances; (ii) inventory disposed of and accounts receivable collected, in the ordinary course of business since the date of the Most Recent Balance Sheet, and (iii) other assets disposed of since the date of the Most Recent Balance Sheet which either were not required by the Company for the operation of the Business consistent with past practices or were replaced with other assets performing the same or similar functions. All of the Properties and the Leased Properties are in operating condition and are adequate and suitable for the purposes for which they currently are used by the Company.
- (c) Except as otherwise set forth on Schedule 3.16: (i) the water, electric, gas and sewer utility services and the septic tank and storm drainage facilities currently available to all real property leased by the Company are sufficient for the continued operation of the Business in substantially the same manner as it has been operated by the Company in the past; (ii) neither the Company, Seller nor Baxi has received any notice that any Governmental Entity having the power of eminent domain or condemnation over any of the real property leased by the Company has commenced or intends to exercise the power of eminent domain or condemnation or a similar power with respect to all or any part of such real property; (iii) to the Knowledge of Seller, no assessment for public improvements has been made against any of the real property leased by the Company on which any installment is due and payable and remains unpaid; and (iv) no notice from any Government Entity has been received by the Company, Seller or Baxi or, to the Knowledge of Seller, has been served upon any of the real property leased by the Company requiring or calling attention to the need for any work, repair, construction, alteration or installation on or in connection therewith which has not been complied with in full prior to the date of this Agreement.
- 3.17 <u>Receivables: Inventory</u>. Each of the Receivables has arisen in the ordinary course of business from bona fide, arms-length transactions. Except as otherwise described on <u>Schedule 3.17</u>, all of the Inventory is located at the facilities of the Company.
- 3.18 Proprietary Rights. Set forth on Schedule 3.18 is a complete list of all material Proprietary Rights which are used in the conduct of the business of the Company or which are necessary for the conduct of the business of the Company in the manner in which such business heretofore has been conducted, together with a summary description of such Proprietary Rights and full information concerning the filing, registration, issuance or licensing thereof. Except as otherwise described on Schedule 3.18, the Company owns or otherwise has the full right to use all such Proprietary Rights. The use of such Proprietary Rights by the Company does not infringe upon the rights of any other party, and no claim of such infringement is pending or, to the Knowledge of Seller, threatened. No licenses, sublicenses, or agreements with respect to such Proprietary Rights have been granted or entered into by the Company, except pursuant to Proprietary Rights Licenses listed on Schedule 3.12.
- 3.19 <u>Insurance</u>. Set forth on <u>Schedule 3.19</u> is a description (including applicable deductible amounts and limitations) of all insurance maintained by the Company. The Company has delivered to Buyer copies of all insurance policies currently in force and all prior insurance policies which may provide coverage for any pending or known but unasserted claims against the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the and year first written above.	e parties has executed this Agreement as of the day
· ·	Buyer"
I	DAYTON SUPERIOR CORPORATION
·	Name: John A. Ciccarelli Title: Chairman, President & CEO
n	The Company"
	ANCONCCL INC.
	•.
	By Name:
	Title:
"S	eller"
1	NEWMOND BUILDING PRODUCTS LIMITED
· I	Зу
	Name:
	Title:
In order to induce Buyer to enter into and perform this Agreement, Newmond (UK) Holdings Limited hereby becomes a party to this Agreement solely for the purpose of absolutely and unconditionally guaranteeing the full payment and performance by Seller promptly when the obligations of Seller under the Agreement (including, without limitation, the obligations of Seller under Article 10 of this Agreement). This guaranty is a guaranty of payment and not of collection. No modification, amendment, extension or waiver under this Agreement shall affect the obligations of Holdings hereunder.	
× 11	Holdings"
ı	NEWMOND (UK) HOLDINGS LIMITED
I	By Name:
	Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

"Buyer"

DAYTON SUPERIOR CORPORATION

Name:

Title:

"The Company"

ANCONCCI.INC.

Title: Authorized Agent

"Seller"

NEWMOND BUILDING PRODUCTS LIMITED

Tille: A-TOLMST - IN- FACT

In order to induce Buyer to enter into and perform this Agreement, Newmond (UK) Holdings Limited hereby becomes a party to this Agreement solely for the purpose of absolutely and unconditionally guaranteeing the full payment and performance by Seller promptly when due of all obligations of Seller under the Agreement (including, without limitation, the obligations of Seller under Article 10 of this Agreement). This guaranty is a guaranty of payment and not of collection. No modification, amendment, extension or waiver under this Agreement shall affect the obligations of Holdings hereunder.

"Holdings"

NEWMOND (UK) HOLDINGS LIMITED

Title:

**RECORDED: 09/22/2003** 

ATTORNEY - IM - FACT